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)




)
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)

DECISION


Keith Shaw is subject to discipline because of sanitary violations in his cosmetology establishment, because he ran the establishment without a cosmetology establishment license, and because he allowed unlicensed persons to engage in the occupation of cosmetology.

Procedure


On July 23, 2003, the State Board of Cosmetology (the Board) filed a complaint against Shaw alleging cause to discipline Shaw’s Class CA cosmetologist license.  On January 5, 2004, this Commission held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Craig H. Jacobs represented the Board.  Shaw represented himself.  

Findings of Fact

1. Keith Shaw has a Class CA cosmetologist license, which was first issued on 

March 25, 1980.  It is current and active and was so during the times relevant to this decision.

2. Shaw owns and operates a cosmetology establishment at 5925 Troost, Kansas City, Missouri, known as Keith Shaw’s Barber Shop (the “Shop”).  Before October 30, 2001, Shaw did not have a license from the Board to operate the Shop.  On October 30, 2001, the Board issued Shaw a probationary license for the Shop.

3. Effective June 17, 2002, the Board revoked Shaw's probationary license for the Shop because of violations of the terms and conditions of the probation.  

4. On April 10, 2001, Shaw was practicing cosmetology in the Shop.

5. On April 10, 2001, the Board’s inspector inspected the Shop and found the following conditions:

A. no closed container for clean implements when not stored in solution;

B. implements and instruments had not been cleansed and sanitized after each use;

C. shampoo bowls and sinks were not clean;

D. floors and ceilings were not clean;

E. backbars and work stations were not clean;

F. no covered receptacle for hair clippings;

G. floor was not swept of accumulated hair clippings after each patron;

H. restroom was not clean;

I. clean towels were not in a closed cabinet or drawer;

J. soiled towels were not in a closeable, leak-proof container; and

K. no shop license was posted.

6. The inspector noted these conditions on her report.  Shaw signed the report.

7. On May 31, 2001, Shaw was practicing cosmetology within the Shop.

8. On May 31, 2001, the Board’s inspector inspected the shop and found the following conditions: 

A. no closed container for clean implements;

B. implements and instruments had not been cleansed and sanitized after each use;

C. shampoo bowls and sinks were not clean;

D. floors, walls, ceilings, and equipment were not clean;

E. no covered receptacle for hair clippings;

F. floor was not swept of accumulated hair clippings after each patron;

G. restroom did not have individual towels available;

H. soiled towels were not in a closeable, leak-proof container;

I. Shaw’s individual cosmetology license was not posted;

J. Shop was in disrepair; and 

K. no shop license was posted.

9. The inspector noted these conditions on her report.  Shaw refused to sign the report and ordered the inspector out of the Shop.

10. Shaw did not hold a license to operate the Shop as a cosmetology establishment on April 10, 2001, or on May 31, 2001.

11. The Board has never licensed Avis Thomas (“Thomas”) to practice cosmetology.

12. The Board has never licensed Lisa Morgan (“Morgan”) to practice cosmetology.

13. On May 31, 2001, Thomas and Morgan were engaged in the occupation of cosmetology at the Shop.

14. Shaw allowed each to practice cosmetology at the Shop without first obtaining individual cosmetology licenses from the Board.

15. On December 20, 2001, the Board's inspector inspected the Shop and found the following conditions:

A. failure to maintain a sanitizing solution that was deep enough to immerse implements;

B. no sanitizing solution or disinfectant registered by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and is fungicidal, bactericidal, and virucidal active;

C. no disinfectant to cleanse implements and instruments after each use;

D. failure to keep the floors and ceiling tiles clean and in good repair;

E. failure to provided covered waste receptacles for the disposal of discarded hair;

F. failure to keep the cosmetology shop separate and apart from living quarters by solid floor to ceiling partitions;

G. failure to provide and maintain a separate entrance that does not open off the living quarters; and

H. failure to provide and maintain toilet facilities located separate and apart from the living quarters.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear complaints to discipline a cosmetologist license.  Section 621.045.
  The Board has the burden of proving that its allegations are grounds to discipline Shaw's cosmetologist license.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 746 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Board’s complaint requests that we find cause to discipline Shaw’s cosmetologist license because Shaw violated the Board's sanitary regulations in his Shop, because he operated the Shop without a cosmetology establishment license, and because he allowed unlicensed persons to engage in the occupation of cosmetology.  

Counts I and III

Sanitary Violations


Count I involves the inspections on April 10, 2001, and May 31, 2001.  Count III pertains to the inspection on December 20, 2001.  Both counts allege violations of the Board's Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010, “Sanitation.”  The rule’s purpose is to explain “sanitary requirements for schools, shops and person practicing any cosmetology occupations.” 

 
The allegations in Count I involve the version of the rule effective from September 30, 2000, to July 29, 2001.  That version states in part:

(1) Physical Facilities.

*   *   *


(B) Floors, Walls, Ceilings, Equipment and Contents.  For areas where all classified occupations of cosmetology are practiced, including retail cosmetic sales counters, all floors, walls, ceilings, equipment and contents shall be constructed of washable materials and must be kept clean and in good repair at all times.  Commercial-type carpet may be used. 

*   *   *


 (D) Toilet Facilities.  All shops shall provide adequate and conveniently located toilet facilities for use by patrons and operators.  All schools shall provide two (2) or more restrooms to separately accommodate male and female students.  All lavatories shall be provided with hot and cold running water, soap and individual towels.  Floors, walls, ceilings and fixtures shall be kept clean and in good repair at all times.


(E) Shops in Residences.  Shops located in buildings which are also used as residences must be separate and apart from living quarters by solid floor to ceiling partitions.  The shop must contain that equipment used in the practice of all classified occupations of cosmetology, and this equipment must be kept in the separated shop area.  Beds of any description are not permitted, nor shall any rooms(s) equipped for beauty shops have any residential purposes.  Every shop located in a building also used as a residence must have a separate entrance which shall not open off the living quarters.  All shops which exist in buildings also having living 

quarters must have toilet facilities located separate and apart from the living quarters.

*   *   *

(2) Sanitation Requirements.


(A) Protection of the Patron.

*   *   *


2.  Clean towels shall be used for each patron.  A closed cabinet or drawer shall be provided for clean towels and linens.


3.  Soiled towels shall be placed in a closeable, leakproof container immediately upon completion of use.

*   *   *


5.  Implements and instruments shall be sanitized after use on each patron.

*   *   *


(D) Disinfecting and Storing Implements.  All implements (instruments or tools) used in cosmetology shops and schools, including scissors, clips, blades, rods, brushes, combs, etc. shall be thoroughly cleansed after each use.  All implements which may come in contact directly or indirectly with the skin of the patron shall be disinfected with an Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)-registered disinfectant with demonstrated bactericidal, fungicidal, virucidal, and tuberculocidal activity used according to the manufacturer’s instructions.  All implements shall be completely immersed in the solution or, if not capable of immersion, thoroughly dipped in the solution for a period of not less than five (5) minutes. Spray solutions may be used as approved by the board.  Implements shall either be stored in the solution or removed and stored in a dust-tight cabinet, covered container or drawer at all times when not in use; the implement shall be permitted to air dry.

*   *   *


(H) Covered Waste Receptacles.  Any cosmetology shop or school shall be required to have covered waste receptacles for the disposal of hair.  Hair clippings shall be swept up and disposed of in a covered waste receptacle after each patron.


Count III involves the version of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010 that became effective on July 30, 2001.  The only difference between the versions is that the second sentence in § 2, subsection D, omits the underlined language:

All implements which may come in contact directly or indirectly with the skin of the patron shall be disinfected with an Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)-registered disinfectant with demonstrated bactericidal, fungicidal, virucidal, and tuberculocidal activity used according to the manufacturer’s instructions.  

so that it reads:

All implements which may come in contact directly or indirectly with the skin of the patron shall be disinfected with an Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)-registered disinfectant with demonstrated bactericidal, fungicidal, and virucidal activity used according to the manufacturer’s instructions.  

The Board argues that Shaw’s violations of these regulations establish cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(5), (6), (10), (12), (13), and (15).  These provisions permit discipline for the following:


(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;


(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not licensed and currently eligible to practice under this chapter;


(12) Failure to display a valid license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder;


(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence; 


(15) Failure or refusal to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.

Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App W.D. 1990).  Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985), aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d at 533.


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  A “violation” is “the act of breaking, infringing, or transgressing the law.”  BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1570 (6th ed. 1990).


The sanitary regulations quoted above proscribe the conditions and practices uncovered during the three inspections described in our findings of fact.  These violations constitute cause to discipline Shaw under § 329.140.2(6).  They also constitute cause for discipline under 

§ 329.140.2(5) as incompetence because they reflect at least an indisposition to employ the professional ability to keep the licensed establishments in a sanitary condition.  We have no evidence of Shaw’s mental state with regard to the sanitation violations, so it is difficult to judge whether they constitute cause for discipline as either gross negligence or misconduct.  We may infer the mental state from Shaw’s conduct, however, “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 533.  The repeated sanitation violations show a conscious disregard of professional standards, but we have no evidence that they were intentional.  We find that they are cause for discipline as gross negligence, but not misconduct.


The sanitation violations are also cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(13) as violations of professional trust or confidence because customers trust licensed establishments to operate under sanitary conditions.  Finally, they are cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(15) as failures to properly guard against disease or the spread of disease.  

Count I 

Licensure Regulations for Cosmetology Establishments


Count I alleges that Shaw operated the Shop without a cosmetologist establishment license on April 10, 2001, and May 30, 2001.  We found that these allegations are true.  

Section 329.030 provides:

 It is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology or to operate an establishment or school of cosmetology, unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter.  

Section 329.045 provides in part:  “Every establishment in which the occupation of cosmetology is practiced shall be required to obtain a license from the state board of cosmetology.”


The Board argues, and we agree, that this conduct is cause for discipline under 

§ 329.140.2(6).  

Count II

Enabling the Unauthorized Practice of Cosmetology 

And Failure to Display Licenses


Count II alleges that Shaw allowed Avis Thomas and Lisa Morgan to practice cosmetology at the Shop on or about May 31, 2001, without either having a cosmetologist license from the Board.  Shaw did not dispute these allegations at the hearing.  We found them to be true.  Although Shaw claimed at the hearing that Thomas and Morgan had shown him licenses that later turned out to be invalid, the Board presented evidence that it had never issued 

cosmetologist licenses to Thomas and Morgan.  We were more convinced by the Board’s evidence than by Shaw’s testimony.


Section 329.030 provides that “[i]t is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology . . . unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter.” 


The Board alleges that Shaw’s allowing Thomas and Morgan to engage in the occupation of cosmetology without them having a license is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(5), (6), (10), and (13).  We conclude that Shaw’s conduct is cause for discipline as gross negligence under subdivision 5.  We also conclude that there is cause to discipline because Shaw assisted or enabled Thomas and Morgan to violate the licensure requirement of § 329.030.  We also conclude that Shaw's conduct violated the professional trust and confidence due to the public, patrons, and the Board in which they expect that all persons practicing cosmetology in a cosmetology establishment are properly licensed to do so.  This establishes cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(13).

Count II also alleges that Shaw “failed to post current and active licenses” for Thomas and Morgan while they were practicing cosmetology in Shaw's Shop.
   Regulation 4 CSR 90-4.010(3)(E) provides in part:

Display of License. . . .  Operator licenses . . . shall either be posted at each respective assigned work station or all posted together in one (1)  conspicuous, readily accessible, central location within the shop area that will allow easy identification of the persons working in the shop by clients, board representatives or the general public.  . . . .

We conclude that Shaw’s so-called failure to display the licenses of Thomas and Morgan is not cause for discipline because the requirement of 4 CSR 90-4.010(3)(E) applies only in situations in which the Board has issued the license in question.  The Board never issued licenses to Thomas and Morgan.  

Shaw’s Defense


Shaw asserts that the Board is unfair and overbearing to jeopardize his livelihood by disciplining his cosmetologist license.  He argues, correctly, that the conditions complained of occurred several years ago and were addressed two years ago when the Board revoked his probationary shop license.  He argues, again with some force of logic, that the revocation was punishment enough for conditions that related to his competence to run a cosmetology establishment but did not relate to his abilities as a cosmetologist.  His argument strongly implies, although there was no direct evidence of it, that the Board’s motivation for the present action must be something other than the three-year old violations that the Board already used to revoke his establishment license.  He also argues that because the establishment license proceedings have been over, he reasonably expected that he would not have to deal with those violation issues again and may have discarded any documentation or other evidence that could have been useful to him in this proceeding. 


However worthy of notice that Shaw’s arguments are, there is no law that gives this Commission the authority to inquire into or resolve those issues.  The law provides that the violations in Shaw’s shop are sufficient to serve as cause for disciplining his cosmetology license despite the violations’ age and despite their once already having been used to revoke another of Shaw’s licenses.  However, the issues he raises may impact the Board’s decision on the measure of discipline to impose.

Summary


We find cause to discipline Shaw under § 329.140.2(5), (6), (10), (12), (13), and (15).  


SO ORDERED on May 27, 2004.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


	�Although the May 31, 2001, inspection report states that Shaw failed to post his own cosmetologist license and photograph, the Board did not include that allegation as a cause for discipline.
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